

ADJUSTED INCOME AND EXPENDITURE BUDGET FOR 2020

INDICATORS		Row no.	Approved current year (2020)	Adjustment proposals for	% 6=5/4x100	Provisions for 2021	Provisions for 2022	thousand lei	
								% 9=7/5x100	% 10=8/7 x 100
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10
	TOTAL INCOME (Row 1=Row 2+Row 5)	1	434,463	400,000	92.1	424,000	455,000	106.00	107.31
	Total operating revenue, of which:	2	428,418	394,300	92.0	418,300	448,500	106.09	107.22
	Financial income	5	6,045	5,700	94.3	5,700	6,500	99.99	114.04
	TOTAL EXPENSES (ROW 6=ROW 7+ROW 19)	6	399,271	375,500	94.0	398,001	427,000	105.99	107.29
	Operating expenses (Row 7= Row 8+Row 9+Row 10+Row 18) of which:	7	384,645	361,070	93.9	383,701	410,728	106.27	107.04
A	expenditure on goods and services	8	210,956	196,296	93.1	207,193	224,729	105.55	108.46
B	tax expenses and similar charges	9	47,265	37,400	79.1	42,000	38,500	112.30	91.67
C	staff expenses (Row 10=Row 11+Row 14+Row 16+Row 17) of which:	10	101,669	105,100	103.4	110,508	122,499	105.15	110.85
C	Salary expenditure (Row 1=Row 12+Row 13)	11	95,324	98,602	103.4	103,938	115,673	105.41	111.29
C	Salary costs	12	87,805	90,898	103.5	96,239	107,982	105.88	112.20
C	bonuses	13	7,519	7,704	102.5	7,704	7,704	100.00	100.00
C	Expenditure related to the mandate contract and other management and control bodies, commissions and committees	16	4,168	4,242	101.8	4,242	4,242	100.00	100.00
C	Expenditure on contributions due by the employer	17	2,177	2,227	102.3	2,301	2,563	103.32	111.39
D	other operating expenses	18	24,755	22,275	90.0	24,000	25,000	107.75	104.17
	Financial expenses	19	14,626	14,430	98.7	14,300	16,272	99.10	113.79
	GROSS RESULT (profit/loss) (Row 20=Row 1-Row 6)	20	35,192	24,500	69.6	26,000	28,000	106.12	107.69
	CURRENT INCOME TAX	21	3,241	1,300	40.1	4,000	4,500	307.69	112.50
	DEFERRED INCOME TAX	22	900	900	100.0	900	900	100.00	100.00
	DEFERRED INCOME TAX REVENUE	23	700	700	100.0	800	800	114.29	100.00
	NET PROFIT / LOSS OF THE REPORTING PERIOD (Row 26=Row 20-Row 21-Row 22+Row 23-Row 24-Row 25), of which:	26	31,751	23,000	72.4	21,900	23,400	95.22	106.85
	Other reserves representing fiscal facilities provided by law	28	23,000	16,000	69.6	12,200	15,000	76.25	122.95
	Accounting profit remaining after deduction of amounts from Rows 27, 28, 29, 30, 31 (Row 32= Row 26-(Row 27 to Row 31)>= 0)	32	8,751	7,000	80.0	9,700	8,400	138.57	86.60
	Employee participation in profits of up to 10% of net profit, but not more	33	2,900	2,000	69.0	3,500	4,000	175.00	114.29
	A minimum of 50% payments to the state or local budget in case of autonomous administrations or dividends to shareholders for national /trading companies and full or majority state-owned capital companies, of which:	34	8,751	7,000	80.0	9,700	8,400	138.57	86.60
a)	- dividends due to the state budget	35	4,640	3,711	80.0	5,143	4,453	138.57	86.60
a)	- dividends due to other shareholders	37	4,111	3,289	80.0	4,557	3,947	138.57	86.60
	SOURCES OF INVESTMENT FINANCING, of which:	46	83,611	71,755	85.8	56,216	109,274	78.34	194.38
	INVESTMENT EXPENSES	49	83,611	71,755	85.8	56,216	109,274	78.34	194.38
	SUBSTANTIATION DATA								
	No. of employees estimated to the end of the year	50	1,415	1,415	100.0	1,415	1,415	100.00	100.00
	Total average number of employees	51	1,415	1,415	100.0	1,415	1,415	100.00	100.00
	Average monthly earnings per employee (lei / person) determined on the basis of wage costs *)	52	5,395	5,589	103.6	5,687	6,300	101.75	110.78
	Average monthly earnings per employee on the basis of salary expenditure recalculated according to the annual State Budget Law **)	53	5,498	5,690	103.5	5,780	6,400	101.58	110.73
	Labour productivity in units of value per total average staff (thousand	54	303	279	92.0	296	317	106.09	107.22
	Labour productivity in units of value per total average staff recalculated according to the Annual State Budget Law	55							
	Labour productivity in physical units per total average staff (quantity of finished products / employee)	56							
	Total expenses at 1000 LEI total revenues (Row 57= (Row 6/Row 1)	57	919	939	102.1	939	938	99.99	99.98
	Outstanding payments	58	0	0		0	0		
	Outstanding receivables	59	22,004	22,004	100.0	20,904	19,859	95.00	95.00

GENERAL MANAGER
EC. IOAN NANI

FINANCIAL DIRECTOR
EC. PAULA COMAN

Presentation of economical and financial indicators included in the Income & Expenditure Budget and their quarterly breakdown

INDICATORS																		of which:			
Estimations in the previous year (2019)				Proposals current year (2020)				Adjustment proposals for current year (2020)		%		%									
Approved				Approved				Achieved on		%		%									
As per GD/Co mmon order				As per IEB 2020				30.06.2020		%		%									
4a				5				6		7		8		9=8/5x100							
4				5				6		7		8		10=8/6x100							
3				5				6		7		8		11							
1				5				6		7		8		12							
1				5				6		7		8		13							
1				5				6		7		8		14							
1				5				6		7		8		15							
1				5				6		7		8		16							
1				5				6		7		8		17							
1				5				6		7		8		18							
1				5				6		7		8		19							
1				5				6		7		8		20							
1				5				6		7		8		21							
1				5				6		7		8		22							
1				5				6		7		8		23							
1				5				6		7		8		24							
1				5				6		7		8		25							
1				5				6		7		8		26							
1				5				6		7		8		27							
1				5				6		7		8		28							
1				5				6		7		8		29							
1				5				6		7		8		30							
1				5				6		7		8		31							
1				5				6		7		8		32							
1				5				6		7		8		33							
1				5				6		7		8		34							
1				5				6		7		8		35							
1				5				6		7		8		36							
1				5				6		7		8		37							
1				5				6		7		8		38							
1				5				6		7		8		39							
1				5				6		7		8		40							
1				5				6		7		8		41							
1				5				6		7		8		42							
1				5				6		7		8		43							
1				5				6		7		8		44							
1				5				6		7		8		45							
1				5				6		7		8		46							
1				5				6		7		8		47							
1				5				6		7		8		48							
1				5				6		7		8		49							
1				5				6		7		8		50							
1				5				6		7		8		51							
1				5				6		7		8		52							
1				5				6		7		8		53							
1				5				6		7		8		54							
1				5				6		7		8		55							
1				5				6		7		8		56							
1				5				6		7		8		57							
1				5				6		7		8		58							
1				5				6		7		8		59							
1				5				6		7		8		60							
1				5				6		7		8		61							
1				5				6		7		8		62							
1				5				6		7		8		63							
1				5				6		7		8		64							
1				5				6		7		8		65							
1				5				6		7		8		66							
1				5				6		7		8		67							
1				5				6		7		8		68							
1				5				6		7		8		69							
1				5				6		7		8		70							
1				5				6		7		8		71							
1				5				6		7		8		72							
1				5				6		7		8		73							
1				5				6		7		8		74							
1				5				6		7		8		75							
1				5				6		7		8		76							
1				5				6		7		8		77							
1				5				6		7		8		78							
1				5				6		7		8		79							
1				5				6		7		8		80							
1				5				6		7		8		81							
1				5				6		7		8		82							
1				5				6		7		8		83							
1				5				6		7		8		84							
1				5				6		7		8		85							
1				5				6		7		8		86							
1				5				6		7		8		87							
1				5				6		7		8		88							
1				5				6		7		8		89							
1				5				6		7		8		90							
1				5				6		7		8		91							
1				5				6		7		8		92							
1				5				6		7		8		93							
1				5				6		7		8		94							
1				5				6		7		8		95							
1				5				6		7		8		96							
1				5				6		7		8		97							
1				5				6		7		8		98							
1				5				6		7		8		99							
1				5				6		7		8		100							

Total income achievement

No.	INDICATORS	Estimations for 2018		% 4=3/2	Estimations of the previous year 2017		% 7=6/5
		Approved 2	Achieved 3		Approved 5	Achieved 6	
0	1						
I.	Total income (row 1+row 2) , of which:						
1	Operating income	360,923	376,902	104.4	405,305	407,781	100.6
2.	Financial income	357,087	369,521	103.5	397,123	401,939	101.2
		3,836	7,381	192.4	8,182	5,842	71.4

GENERAL MANAGER
EC. IOAN NANI

FINANCIAL DIRECTOR
EC. PAULA COMAN

Investment and endowment program and financing sources

thousand lei

		INDICATORS	Date of completion of investment	Previous year 2019		Value		
				Approved	Achieved/ Estimated	Current year 2020	2021	2022
0	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8
I		INVESTMENT FINANCING SOURCES, of which:		92,294	62,540	71,755	56,216	109,274
	1	Own sources, of which:		53,528	31,540	39,513	42,774	45,574
		a) - amortization		27,528	21,723	23,513	30,574	30,574
		b) - profit						
		c) - fiscal facilities (art. 20 and 22 of the Law 227/2015)		26,000	9,817	16,000	12,200	15,000
	2	Allowances from the budget						
	3	Bank loans, of which:		38,766	31,000	32,242	13,442	63,700
		a) - internal		38,766	31,000	32,242	13,442	63,700
		b) - external						
	4	Other sources, of which: equity reserves						
II		INVESTMENT EXPENSES, of which:		92,294	62,540	71,755	56,216	109,274
	1	Investments in progress, of which:		59,984	41,683	33,274	9,785	12,588
		a) for the goods which are the private property of the economic operator:						
		Investments in the Research & Development activity	2020	85	86	1,263		
		Investments in new production sites - Creating a production facility Ointments and Suppositories	2020	49,270	34,375	19,544		
		Investments in the modernization of the existing manufacturing sites - Modernization and diversification of the assortment range for Nystatin active substance	2025	233	47	238	7,410	10,213
		Investments in the modernization of existing manufacturing sites - other investments	2020	3,348	3,265	60		
		Investments in Product Quality Control	2020	73	73	1,449		
		Investments in Environmental Protection	2019	52	52	0		
		Rehabilitation of the industrial platform - Restoration of the lands released following the demolition of the industrial circuit	2019	1,165	0	0		
		Rehabilitation of the industrial platform - Rehabilitation of existing buildings and auxiliary constructions	2020	140	134	161		
		Rehabilitation of the industrial platform - Transport and storage infrastructure and logistics	2020	257	255	1,339		
		Rehabilitation of the industrial platform - Infrastructure for maintenance, production and distribution of utilities - Rehabilitation of external sewerage system	2023	1,398	1,004	3,325	2,375	2,375
		Rehabilitation of the industrial platform - Infrastructure for maintenance, production and distribution of utilities - other investments	2020	2,036	2,045	1,248		
		Rehabilitation of the industrial platform - IT infrastructure	2019	31	31	0		
		Investments in social responsibility projects - Modernization of the gym	2020	932	77	2,707		
		Investments in social responsibility projects - Arranging the "Friendship Park"	2020	652	142	1,940		
		Investments in social responsibility projects - Investments for the modernization of the interior and exterior environment of the company	2019	265	50	0		
		Investments in social responsibility projects - other investments	2019	47	47	0		
	2	New investments, of which:		16,837	6,736	18,180	35,411	79,111
		a) for the goods, private property of the economic operator:						
		Investments in the Research & Development activity - Licenses for new products and projects in the development stage	2020	2,936	4,031	6,985	3,088	3,088
		Investments in Research & Development activity - Laboratory equipment	2020	5,122	996	3,652	4,750	4,750
		Investments in new production sites - Site for sterile solutions for injection	2025	0	0	95	2,375	47,500
		Investments in Product Quality Control - Laboratory equipment	2020	3,628	948	837	950	950
		Investments in Environmental Protection - Investments in order to comply with legal requirements and environmental protection	2020	80	29	507	119	119
		Investments in occupational health and safety - Investments in order to comply with legal requirements and improve working conditions	2020	140	140	174	142	142
		Rehabilitation of the industrial platform - Transport and storage infrastructure and logistics - Construction of a finished product warehouse	2022	0	0	1,425	11,875	15,200
		Rehabilitation of the industrial platform - Transport and storage infrastructure and logistics - Extension of raw material warehouse	2022	0	0	475	4,750	4,275
		Rehabilitation of the industrial platform - IT infrastructure - Information system modernization (ERP)	2022	3,215	0	1,425	6,650	2,375
		Rehabilitation of the industrial platform - IT infrastructure - Software for maintenance management	2020	0	0	238	0	0
		Rehabilitation of the industrial platform - IT infrastructure - Human Resources Software and personal access infrastructure	2020	466	0	475	0	0
		Rehabilitation of the industrial platform - IT infrastructure - Modernization of networks and information systems	2020	1,250	592	1,892	712	712
	3	Investments in existing tangible assets (upgrades), of which:		15,463	14,121	20,301	11,020	17,575
		a) for the goods, private property of the economic operator:						
		Investments in the modernization of existing manufacturing sites - Modernization of lines and equipment	2020	3,578	3,320	1,985	4,038	10,450
		Rehabilitation of the industrial platform - Rehabilitation of the lands released after the demolitions - Architectural and urban rehabilitation project of the company's platform	2020	0	0	190	0	0
		Rehabilitation of the industrial platform - Rehabilitation of existing buildings and auxiliary constructions - Modernization of buildings	2020	3,331	3,805	4,683	3,657	3,800
		Human Resources building expansion - expansion design	2019	140	0			

	INDICATORS	Date of completion of investment	Previous year 2019		Value		
			Approved	Achieved/ Estimated	Current year 2020	2021	2022
	Rehabilitation of the industrial platform - Transport and storage infrastructure and logistics - Modernization of storage spaces and motor vehicle fleet, equipment	2020	6,606	4,572	6,350	2,375	2,375
	Rehabilitation of the industrial platform - Maintenance, production and distribution infrastructure for Utilities - Modernization works of installations / equipment from the Engineering and Service structure	2020	1,808	2,424	5,905	950	950
	Investments in social responsibility projects - Arranging of common spaces throughout the company	2020	0	0	1,188	0	0
	4 Endowment (other acquisitions of property, plant and equipment)						
	5 Repayments of interest rates on investment credits, of which:					7,903	10,298
	a) - internal					7,903	10,298
	b) - external						

GENERAL MANAGER
EC. IOAN NANI

FINANCIAL DIRECTOR
EC. PAULA COMAN

Measures to improve gross profit and reduce outstanding payments

D.	Measures	Deadline	previous year 2019		current year 2020		2021		2022	
			Estimated / Achieved		Influences (+/-)		Influences (+/-)		Influences (+/-)	
			Gross result (+/-)	Outstanding payments	Gross result	Outstanding payments	Gross result	Outstanding payments	Gross result	Outstanding payments
	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10
Item I	Measures to improve gross profit and reduce outstanding									
1	Measure 1: Increasing the sales of medicinal products on the international market	2020	X	X			1,500	0	2,000	0
		2021	X	X						
		2022	X	X						
	TOTAL Item I		X	X			1,500	0	2,000	0
Item II	Reasons diminishing the effect of the measures set out in Item I									
1	Reason 1: Affecting sales revenue as a result of the pandemic with the SARS-COV 2 virus		X	X	-10,680					
			X	X						
			X	X						
	TOTAL Item II		X	X	-10,680					
Item III	GENERAL TOTAL Item I + Item II		35,180	0	-10,680	0	1,500	0	2,000	0

thousand lei

GENERAL MANAGER

FINANCIAL DIRECTOR